of three artificial flies in trout fishing is permitted. Such trout may not be bought or sold at any time. No such trout may be taken by the use or with the aid of artificial light of any kind, including bonfires, automobile headlights and spot lights. No such trout may be taken between the hours of 9 P. M. and one hour before sunrise."

Sec. 2. Effective May 15, 1931.—This act shall take effect May 15th, 1931.

Approved April 25, 1931

## CHAPTER 410-H. F. No. 974

An act providing aid to certain school districts and appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Aid to certain school districts.—The state shall pay to each school district wherein any lands were exempt from taxation during the years 1928, 1929 and 1930, or during any one or more of said years, by reason of the title thereto having been acquired by the state in the operation of the rural credits system, an amount equal to the amount that would have been produced by a tax upon the valuation of such lands, as fixed by the last assessment thereof, at the rate at which non-exempt lands were taxed for such school district purposes, during each of such years as said lands were so exempt from taxation, the amount to be determined as hereinafter provided.
- Sec. 2. County Auditor to certify to state auditor.—The county auditor of any county in which any school district entitled to aid hereunder is situated shall, on or before June 30, 1931, certify to the state auditor a statement of the facts entitling such school district to aid hereunder. Such certificate, in addition to any other information required by the state auditor, shall contain a statement of the following facts:

- (a) A list of the lands in such district to which the state had acquired title as hereinbefore set forth, with the date title was so acquired, and if such lands had been sold by the department of rural credits, the date of sale thereof:
- (b) The valuation of each tract of such land according to the last assessed valuation thereof;
- (c) The rate of the tax levy in mills for such school district purposes during each of said years.
- Sec. 3. State Auditor to send statement to rural credit bureau.— The state auditor shall transmit such statement to the department of rural credits which shall check the information given therein and shall certify to the correctness thereof if found correct; otherwise shall make and file with the auditor a certificate correctly setting forth the information above called for so far as revealed by the records of such department.
- Sec. 4. State Auditor to pay aid to school districts.—The state auditor shall thereupon compute the amount of aid to which each such school district is entitled hereunder and shall cause the amount of such aid to be paid to the treasurer of such school district as other moneys of the state are expended.
- Sec. 5. When title is acquired.—For the purposes of this act, in the event of foreclosure of mortgages by the state title is acquired upon the expiration of the period allowed by law for redemption by the mortgagor or lien claimants who have served notice of intention to redeem as provided by law.
- Sec. 6. Not to include years in which taxes are paid.—Any land upon which the school district taxes were paid for any of the years mentioned herein shall be excluded for such year in calculating the aid to which any such school district shall be entitled hereunder.
- Sec. 7. Definition.—The words "school district" as used herein shall include all school districts regardless of the manner of organization.
- Sec. 8. Appropriation.—The sum of \$200,000.00 or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be paid on or before November 1st,

1931, is hereby appropriated for the purposes of this act out of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated. If such sum be insufficient to pay the aid authorized hereby in full the state auditor shall apportion the amount available in proportion to the amounts to which such school district are entitled as shown by such certificate.

Approved April 25, 1931

## CHAPTER 411--H. F. No. 1202

An act to appropriate money for state educational institutions, including University of Minnesota, university agricultural schools and experiment stations, teachers' colleges, aids to high, graded and semi-graded and rural schools, certain appropriations for experiments and investigations, aid to agricultural agents and for other purposes, prescribing present and future regulations and limitations relative to the expeniture of certain portions thereof, and conferring upon the Board of Regents of the University of Minnesota the power of eminent domain in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for educational purposes.—The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available where not otherwise stated for each of the fiscal years ending June 30, 1932 and June 30, 1933.

## Sec. 2. State University, University Farm School and experiment schools and stations:

1. For Maintenance and Special Equipment.....\$3,275,000.00

Provided that the Board of Regents of the University of Minnesota may use any money not specifically appropriated for other purposes, for acquiring land by purchase or condemnation. In case it is desired to use the fund for the acquisition of land, the power